

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4534
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2025


SMART CITIES MISSION IN HARYANA


NO. 4534.     KUMARI SELJA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the time of inception of the Smart Cities Mission and the number of cities covered in the country so far along with the funds allocated, State-wise;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, released and utilised in Haryana, city-wise; and

(c) whether the Government has any plan to bring other cities of Haryana under the said mission and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Smart Cities Mission (SCM) was launched on 25.06.2015. The Central

Government has a total outlay of ₹48,000 crore for the 100 cities covered under SCM. The State/City wise details of cities selected and the central financial assistance claimed are at Annexure-I.

(b) As on 04.03.2025, two cities viz. Faridabad and Karnal selected under SCM from the State of Haryana have been able to claim central financial assistance amounting to ₹980 crore, of which ₹844 crore have been utilized, details of which are at Annexure-II.

(c)  No.
*****


Annexure-I


Reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4534 for answer on 27.03.2025 regarding Smart Cities Mission in Haryana

State-wise/City-wise details of Central financial assistance claimed under SCM


(in ₹ crore)

State/ City
Total Central financial assistance

claimed

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 245

Port Blair 245

Andhra Pradesh      1,984

Amaravati 560

Kakinada 490

Tirupati 392

Visakhapatnam 542

Arunachal Pradesh 978

Itanagar 488

Pasighat 490

Assam 490

Guwahati 490

Bihar      1,735

Bhagalpur 490

Biharsharif 376

Muzaffarpur 442

Patna 427

Chandigarh 490

Chandigarh 490

Chattisgarh      1,352

Atal Nagar 488

Bilaspur 429

Raipur 435

Dadar& Nagar Haveli 392

Silvassa 392

Daman & Diu 386

Diu 386

Delhi 343

NDMC 343

Goa 441

Panaji 441

Gujarat      2,947

Ahmedabad 490

Dahod 417

Gandhinagar 490

Rajkot 490

Surat 570


State/ City
Total Central financial assistance

claimed

Vadodara 490

Haryana 980

Faridabad 490

Karnal 490

Himachal Pradesh 978

Dharamshala 490

Shimla 488

Jammu & Kashmir 856

Jammu 440

Srinagar 416

Jharkhand 490

Ranchi 490

Karnataka      3,507

Belagavi 490

Bengaluru 488

Davanagere 490

Hubballi-Dharwad 606

Mangaluru 453

Shivamogga 490

Tumakuru 490

Kerala 993

Kochi 505

Thiruvananthapuram 488

Lakshadweep 183

Kavaratti 183

Madhya Pradesh      3,510

Bhopal 490

Gwalior 490

Indore 490

Jabalpur 490

Sagar 490

Satna 490

Ujjain 570

Maharashtra      3,826

 Amravati#     2

Aurangabad 490

Greater Mumbai#     2

Kalyan-Dombivali 490

Nagpur 453

Nashik 429

Pimpri-Chinchwad 490

Pune 490

Solapur 490

Thane 490

Manipur 352

Imphal 352


State/ City
Total Central financial assistance

claimed

Meghalaya 490

Shillong 490

Mizoram 490

Aizawl 490

Nagaland 490

Kohima 490

Odisha 988

Rourkela 490

Bhubaneshwar 498

Puducherry 415

Puducherry 415

Punjab      1,527

Amritsar 498

Jalandhar 444

Ludhiana 490

SultanpurLodhi#   95

Rajasthan      1,960

Ajmer 490

Jaipur 490

Kota 490

Udaipur 490

Sikkim 932

Gangtok 488

Namchi 444

Tamil Nadu      5,504

Chennai 602

Coimbatore 490

Dindigul#     2

Erode 490

Madurai 490

Salem 490

Thanjavur 490

Thoothukudi 490

Tiruchirappalli 490

Tirunelveli 490

Tiruppur 490

Vellore 490

Telangana 806

Greater Warangal 377

Karimnagar 429

Tripura 541

Agartala 541

Uttar Pradesh      4,906

Agra 490

Aligarh 490

Bareilly 490


State/ City
Total Central financial assistance

claimed

Ghaziabad#     2

Jhansi 490

Kanpur 490

Lucknow 490

Meerut/Raebareli#     2

Moradabad 490

Prayagraj 490

Rampur#     2

Saharanpur 490

Varanasi 490

Uttarakhand 536

Dehradun 536

West Bengal 496

Bidhannagar#     2

Durgapur#     2

Haldia#     2

New Town Kolkata 490

Grand Total    47,538
As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 4 March 2025.

Note:
1. # stands for ‘city not selected as smart city’ (₹ 18 crore)
2. * stands for funds to Sultanpur Lodhi (₹ 94.89 crore)
3. Funds released to CITIIS Programme (₹ 711.99 crore)


Annexure-II


Reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4534 for answer on 27.03.2025 regarding Smart Cities Mission in Haryana

City-wise details of Central financial assistance claimed and utilized under SCM

(in ₹ crore)

City
Total Central financial assistance

claimed
Total utilization of Central financial

assistance claimed
Faridabad 490  412
Karnal 490  432

Total 980  844
As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 4 March 2025.

